## REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NORTH OKANAGAN

## BYLAW No. 2633

A bylaw to amend Vernon & District Multi-Use Facility Local Service Establishment Bylaw No. 1548, 1999 by reducing the scope of the service

WHEREAS the Board of Directors (the "Board") of the Regional District of North Okanagan ("RDNO"), by Greater Vernon Parks, Recreation and Culture Service Conversion and Service Establishment Bylaw No. 1648, 2000, as amended ("Bylaw 1648"), created the "Greater Vernon Parks, Recreation and Culture Service" (the "Service");

AND WHEREAS the Board adopted Vernon & District Multi-Use Facility Local Service Establishment Bylaw No. 1548, 1999 on November 24, 1999;

AND WHEREAS the Participants entered into the Greater Vernon Sub-Regional Parks and Trails Service Agreement effective December 17, 2013;

AND WHEREAS the Participants entered into the Greater Vernon Recreation Facilities and Programming Service Agreement (Operations) and the Greater Vernon Recreation Facilities Asset Transfer Agreement effective January 1, 2014;

**AND WHEREAS** the Board wishes to amend the scope of the Service by reducing the scope of Multi-Use Facility function to debt repayment servicing only;

**AND WHEREAS** the Board, with the unanimous consent of the participants in the Service wishes to amend Bylaw 1548 in accordance with section 802(1)(b) of the *Local Government Act*;

AND WHEREAS consent has been obtained from the municipal participating areas in accordance with Section 801.4 of the Local Government Act;

**AND WHEREAS** consent has been obtained from the participating electoral areas in accordance with section 801.5(2) of the *Local Government Act*,

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of RDNO, in open meeting assembled, hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

## TITLE

1. This bylaw may be cited as the "Vernon & District Multi-Use Facility Local Service Establishment Amendment Bylaw No. 2633, 2014".

## SCOPE OF SERVICE

- 2. Bylaw 1548, as amended, is further amended by deleting section 2 and substituting the following:
  - 2. There is established a service to provide debt repayment servicing only for the Multi-Use Facility located at 3445 43<sup>rd</sup> Avenue, Vernon, BC. Borrowing or other financing in relation to this service is restricted to that approved and adopted before June 1, 2014.

Read a First, Second and THIRD Time	this	18th	day of	June, 2014
Consent provided by the participants	this	16th	day of	July, 2014
Approved by the Inspector of Municipalities (Local Government Act s. 802.3)	this	15th	day of	August, 2014
ADOPTED	this	20th	day of	August, 2014

Vice Chair

Corporate Officer